Resolution made by the Council of the Borough of Hawera.

State-guaranteed Advances Office Wellington, 15th May, 1913. THE following resolution, made by the Hawera Borough Council, is published in accordance with the provisions of the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Amendment

> W. FRASER Acting Minister of Finance.

HAWERA BOROUGH COUNCIL.

Whereas the Hawera Borough Council has been authorized by the ratepayers to borrow £5,000 for the purpose of carrying out waterworks improvements in respect of water-supply in the borough, and the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Board has provisionally approved the application for such loan at the rate of £3 15s. per centum per annum: And whereas the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Office Superintendent is unable to advance such loan (namely, £5,000) at the said rate of interest, but can advance the same at the rate of £4 10s. per centum per annum:

Now, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1968, and section 4 of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1910, the Hawera Borough Council hereby resolves: That, for the purpose of providing moneys sufficient to cover the increased payments in respect of such loan (namely, £5,000), the said Hawera Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal 255 of a penny in the pound upon the unimproved rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Hawera, comprising the whole of the Borough of Hawers; and that such special rate shall be an annual recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six years and a half, or until such loan is fully paid off.

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed at a meeting of the Hawera Borough Council held on the 12th day of May, 1913.

Dated at Hawera this 13th day of May, 1913.

A. W. GILLIES Mayor.

H. S. ELLIOTT, Town Clerk.

Resolution made by the Council of the County of Raglan.

State-guaranteed Advances Office, Wellington, 19th May, 1913.

THE following resolution, made by the Raglan County Council, is published in accordance with the provisions of the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Amendment Act, 1912.

W. FRASER, Acting Minister of Finance.

RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL.

Pirongia Bridge Loan of £700.—Resolution striking Special Rate as Security.—Extract from the Minutes of Proceedings of the Raglan County Council at a Meeting of such Council held on the 14th day of May, 1913, at 2 p.m.

MOVED by Councillor Johnstone,-

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and its amendments, the Counties Act, 1908, the Public Works Act, amendments, the Counties Act, 1908, the Public Works Act, 1908, and its amendments, and all other Acts it in that behalf enabling, the Raglan County Council hereby resolves as follows: That, for the purpose of providing for the payment of interest and sinking fund and other charges on the loan of £700, authorized to be raised by the said Council under the provisions of the above-mentioned Acts, for the purpose of providing the amount necessary to enable the Raglan County Council to comply with an Order made by the Governor in Council under the provisions of section 119 of the Public Works Act, 1908, by a Warrant dated the 5th day of June, 1911, whereby it was declared that the Raglan County Council should pay 30 per cent. of the cost of the Waipa Bridge at Pirongia, after deducting such contributions as may be made as to such cost by the Government of New Zealand, the Raglan County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 1\xi{g}d. in the pound upon the rateable valuation (on the basis of 1 d. in the pound upon the rateable valuation (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the Pirongia Special-rating District, the boundaries whereof are as follows :-

Commencing at the road reserve at the south-western corner of Section 352 of Block II, Pirongia Survey District; thence running north along the western boundary of the said road reserve and Sections 352, 286, and 285 to the northern boundary of Section 285; thence east along the northern boundaries of Sections 285, 295, 343, 342, 341, 347, 348, 349, 350, 47, 46, 45, 44, 43, 42A, 41, and 40 to the north-eastern corner of Section 40; thence along the eastern boundary of Section 40 and the northern and eastern boundaries of Section 39 to the Waipa River; thence south along the western bank of the Waipa River to the north-western corner of Section 322; thence south along the western boundary of Section 322 and the eastern boundary of the Alexandra Domain to the south-eastern corner of the said domain; thence south, taking in an area of two hundred and ninety acres of Section 305 to the south-eastern boundary of Section 306; thence west and north along the county boundary-line to the point of commencement.

And that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of January in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six years and a half, or until the loan is fully paid off. Seconded by Councillor Bruce, and carried.

The common seal of the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Raglan was hereto affixed at the offices of and pursuant to a resolution of the Raglan County Council in the presence of-

CAMPBELL JOHNSTONE. Chairman. H. MARSLAND, Clerk.

We hereby certify that the above is a true copy of and a correct extract from the minutes of proceedings of the Raglan County Council at the meeting above mentioned.

> CAMPBELL JOHNSTONE, Chairman. H. MARSLAND, Clerk.

Resolution made by the Purimu Road Board.

State-guaranteed Advances Office,

Wellington, 20th May, 1913.

THE following resolution, made by the Purimu Road
Board, is published in accordance with the provisions
of the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Amendment Act, 1912.

W. FRASER, Acting Minister of Finance.

PURIMU ROAD BOARD.

Resolution making Special Rate.

WHEREAS the Purimu Road Board has been authorized by the ratepayers to borrow £450 (the said £450 being 10 per cent. on the original loan of £4,500) for the purpose of completing the work of acquiring land, forming roads, and erecting bridges, and the New Zealand State-guaranteed Advances Board having provisionally approved the application for such loan at the rate of £5 ls. per centum per annum, including principal and interest: And whereas the New Zealand Stateguaranteed Advances Office Superintendent is unable to advance such loan (namely, £450) at the said rate of interest, but can advance the same at the rate of £5 6s. 6d. per centum per annum, including principal and interest:

Now, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and section 4 of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1910, the Purimu Road Board hereby resolves: That, for the purpose of providing moneys sufficient to cover the interest and principal in respect of such loan (namely, £450), the Purimu Road Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of 1/23 of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Purimu Road Board; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of January in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six years and a half, or until such loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of a resolution passed by the Purimu Road Board at a meeting held on

Friday, the 16th day of May, 1913.

ROBT. J. SIDWELL, Clerk, Purimu Road Board.

Purimu, 16th day of May, 1913.